claiming to have any interest in such public utility, by publication of such notice once a week for not less than three successive weeks in at least one newspaper of general circulation printed in the English language and published in the county in which such public utility is located, which publication shall be caused to be made by the municipality. Within a reasonable time, not exceeding one year, after the time fixed for such hearing in such notice the commission shall, by order, fix and determine and certify to the municipal council. * * * to the public utility and to any bondholder, mortgagee, lienor or other creditor appearing upon such hearing, just compensation to be paid for the taking of the property of such public utility actually used and useful for the convenience of the public and all other terms and all conditions of sale and purchase which it shall ascertain to be reasonable. The compensation and other terms and the conditions of sale and purchase thus certified by the commission shall constitute the compensation and terms and conditions to be paid, followed, and observed in the purchase of such plant from such public utility. Upon the filing of such certificate with the clerk of such municipality the exclusive use of the property taken shall yest in such municipality.

Section 1797m—83. Any public utility or the municipality or any bondholder, martgagee, lienar or other creditor of the public utility, being dissatisfied with such order, may commence and prosecute an action in the circuit court to alter or amend such order or any part thereof, as provided in sections 1797m—64 to 1797m—73, inclusive, and said sections so far as applicable shall apply to such action.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 621, S.1

[Published July 21, 1911.

CHAPTER 663.

AN ACT to correct errors in, and to amend certain sections of the statutes; to repeal expressly certain other sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; and to exclude certain other sections from the statutes wihout affecting their validity as sections of the session laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection 2 of section 11—12 the statutes is amended by striking out the following: "Sub-

section 1 of section 47 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 432, laws of 1905, is amended to read: 1."

Section 2. Subsection 4 of section 141 of the statutes is amended by striking out the word, "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word, "sixty;" and further by striking out the word, "September" and inserting in place thereof the word, "June."

Section 3. Subsection 11 of section 141 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 4. Section 168 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 168. The several officers, * * * boards * * and commissions from whom annual or biennial reports are required to be made to the governor, except the state board of agriculture, the state board of immigration, the state board of forestry, and the state superintendent, shall make out and deposit with the governor, on or before the * * * first day of January of each odd numbered year, a report of the transactions in their respective offices from the thirtieth day of * * * June last preceding. Such reports shall be published with the next annual or biennial reports of the same officers, boards, or commissions, respectively, or of their successors.

SECTION 5. Section 169m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 169g to 169l, inclusive."

Section 6. Section 187 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "Section 15, chapter 363 of the laws of 1905 and the amendments thereto," and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "Section 990—15 of the statutes."

Section 7. Section 189 of the statutes is amended by inserting in the blank of said section the word, "proper."

Section 8. Section 191 of the statutes is amended by striking out the word, "September," and by inserting in place thereof the word, "June."

SECTION 9. Section 373am of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "Chapter 377 of the laws of 1905," and by inserting in place thereof the words, "Section 373a."

Section 10. Amend section 376-7 of the statutes by striking out the section number, the section itself to remain a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

SECTION 11. Section 282m of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act," and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 12. Amend section 391n of the statutes by striking out the section number, the section itself to remain a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

Section 13. Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of chapter 297 of the laws of 1897 are hereby constituted sections of the statutes and numbered respectively as sections 392j—1, 392j—2, 392j—3, 392j—4 and 392j—5.

Section 14. Section 392k of the statutes is amended by striking out the words and figures, "chapter 297 of the laws of 1897," and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 392j—1 to 392j—5, inclusive."

Section 15. Section 392v of the statutes is amended by striking out the section number, the section itself to remain a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

Section 16. Section 392y of the statutes is amended by striking out the words and figures, "chapter 573 laws of 1907" where they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures, "sections 392m to 392t, inclusive."

Section 17. Section 392z of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 392w to 392y, inclusive."

Section 18. Section 401m of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 19. Section 12 of chapter 338 of the laws of 1903 is hereby constituted a section of the statutes, is numbered section 411—12 and is amended by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 411—1 to 411—11, inclusive."

Section 20. Subsection 3 of section 450—1 of the statutes is amended by inserting the words, "required for a second grade certificate" immediately after the words, "at least two subjects" which terminate the second clause or sentence of said subdivision.

SECTION 21. Subsection 1 of section 450-2 of the statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof the words, "required for a second grade certificate."

Section 22. Subsection 3 of section 450-2 of the statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof the words, "required for a first grade certificate."

Section 23. Subsection 1 of section 450-3 of the statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof the words, "required for a first grade certificate."

Section 24. Subsection 7 of section 452e of the statutes is amended by striking out the word, "chapter" and inserting in place thereof the word, "section."

Section 25. Section 458t of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 458q, 458r and 458s."

Section 26. Section 461q of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "section 4 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 461p."

SECTION 27. Subsections 9, 10 and 12 of section 486a of the statutes are amended by striking from each subsection the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each subsection the words. "this section."

Section 28. Section 491e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "as amended by section 1 of chapter 57 of the laws of 1899, as amended by section 1 of chapter 345 of the laws of 1903."

Section 29. Section 493b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section 1" and inserting in place thereof "section 493a."

Section 30. Subsection 6 of section 496d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 31. Subsections 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 of section 496e of the statutes are amended by striking from each subsection the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each subsection the words, "this section."

Section 32. Section 515d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and by inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 515a, 515b, and 515c."

Section 33. Section 553e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "section 553d."

SECTION 34. Sections 553g, 553h, 553j, 553k and 553m of the statutes are amended by striking from each of said sections the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each section the words, "sections 553e to 553l, inclusive."

SECTION 35. Section 553m—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "chapter 105, laws of 1905," and inserting in place thereof the words, "subsection 9 of section 461."

Section 36. Sections 553m—8, 553m—14, 553m—15, 553m—17, 553m—18, 553m—20, 553m—23 and 553m—24 of the statutes are amended by striking from each of said sections

the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each section the words, "sections 553m-1 to 553m-25, inclusive."

Section 37. Amend section 553n of the statutes by striking therefrom the words, "chapter 288 of the laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 143 of the laws of 1903," and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 553c to 553m, inclusive."

Section 38. Section 5530 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of 1898 and the several acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto."

Section 39. Section 560j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

SECTION 40. Sections 560f and 5601 of the statutes are amended by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 560f and 560m, inclusive."

Section 41. Section 560m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 560f to 560l, inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "chapter 313, laws of 1903, amending," and the words, "of 1898."

Section 42. Subsection 2 of section 560n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof, "sections 560f and 560n, inclulsive"

Section 43. Section 572k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "herein" and inserting in place thereof the words, "in sections 572i to 572o, inclusive."

Section 44. Section 572n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 572i to 572o, inclusive."

Section 45. Section 5720 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided" and inserting in place thereof the words, "provided in sections 572i to 5720, inclusive."

Section 46. Subsection 7 of section 573—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 573-1 to 573-10, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words, "statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof the words, "of the statutes."

Section 47. Subsection 5 of section 573—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 573-1 to 573-10, inclusive."

Section 48. Subsection 3 of section 573—5 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 573—1 to 573—10, inclusive.

SECTION 49. Subsection 3 of section 573—6 of the statutes is amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 573—1 to 573—10, inclusive."

SECTION 50. Section 573—8 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section two (2) of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "section 573—2;" also by striking from the end thereof the words, "section six (6) of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "section 573—6;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 51. Section 573—10 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 573—1 to 573—10, inclusive."

SECTION 52. Section 573t of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "revised" appearing therein before the word, "statutes" and by striking from the end thereof the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 53. Sections 573u, 573v and 584a of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the word and figures. "of 1898."

SECTION 54. Section 585e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "Wisconsin Statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof the word, "statutes."

Section 55. Section 604u of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "Wisconsin Statutes of 1898" and inserting inserting in place thereof the word, "statutes."

Section 56. Section 611a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 66, chapter 228 laws of Wisconsin 1901," and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 649—26."

SECTION 57. Subsections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of section 641m of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each subsection the words, "this section."

Section 58. Section 72 of chapter 228 of the laws of 1901 and section 2, chapter 418 of the laws of 1901 are consolidated and amended and made a section of the statutes to read: "Section 649—32. The governor and adjutant general may appoint a pension clerk, a book-keeper and a stenographer and clerk for the office of the adjutant general."

SECTION 59. Section 649—36 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 649—35 and 649—37."

Section 60. Subsection 5 of section 694m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 61. Section 697—18 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 697—18 to 697—31, inclusive."

SECTION 62. Section 697—33 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided for" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "provided for in sections 697—32 to 697—44, inclusive."

SECTION 63. Sections 697—34, 697—36, 697—37, 697—38, 697—39, 697—40 and 697—41 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each section the words and figures, "sections 697—32 to 697—44, inclusive."

Section 64. Section 697—38 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 312 of the laws of 1903" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures. "section 943;" also by striking therefrom the words, "chapter 312" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 943."

Section 65. Section 697-53 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "one of this act" and inserting in place thereof the figures. "697-52."

SECTION 66. Section 697—54 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 697—52 and section 697—53."

Section 67. Section 698 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "Chapter 388, laws of 1905, Secs," and inserting in place thereof the word, "sections"; also by striking out brackets after figures.

Section 68. Section 698a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "chapter 307 of the laws of 1903," and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 698."

SECTION 69. Section 731b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section one of this act," and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 731a."

Section 70. Section 751b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

SECTION 71. Section 7721 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 772c."

SECTION 72. Section 825m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898 and inserting in place thereof the words, "of the statutes."

SECTION 73. Section 827a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 74. Section 853b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "provided that as to all such cases occurring prior to the taking effect of this act such direct action and proceeding may be commenced within three months after the passage and publication of this act, but not thereafter;" also by striking from said section the following words: "The provisions of this act shall in no manner affect pending actions."

SECTION 75. Section 870a of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "this chapter," and by adding in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 870a to 870i, inclusive."

SECTION 76. Sections 870b and 870i of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words and figures. "Wisconsin statutes of 1898," and inserting in each place thereof the word, "statutes."

Section 77. Section 875a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "member (number)" and inserting in place thereof the word, "number."

SECTION 78. Sections 919c and 919cc of the statutes are amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

SECTION 79. Sections 925—52k, 925—52 l, 925—52m, 925—52n, 925—52q, 925—52s, 925—52t, and 925—52v of the statutes are amended by striking from each of said sections the words, "this act," wherever they appear, and inserting in place there in each section the words and figures, "sections 925—52h to 925—52v, inclusive."

Section 80. Subdivision 1 of section 925—52q of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the preceding section" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 925—52p."

Section 81. Section 925—52u of the statutes is amended to read: "Section 925—52u. In all cities of the second or third classes having paid police departments, in which * * * a per-

sion fund has been created under existing laws, and pursuant to which laws moneys have been collected and are now held by the proper officers of any such policemen's pension fund, all such funds either in money or securities shall, immediately * * *, be paid over and transferred to the proper officers mentioned and provided for * * * by secs. 925-52h to 925-52v, inclusive, who shall have power to receive, sue for, and collect the same; and such funds shall be devoted to the purposes * * * so mentioned and prescribed. All pensions heretofore provided for in cities of the second, third or fourth class by the officers or board of any such policemen's pension fund shall be continued pursuant to the provisions of law existing at the time such pensions were ordered and provided for. Any pending or ungranted claim heretofore existing or made for a pension on or out of any policemen's pension fund heretofore existing is hereby continued, and if established or allowed, shall be paid out of the funds * * * provided for pursuant to the provisions of law existing at the time such claim arose."

Section 82. Section 925—52v of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 925—52h to 925—52v, inclusive;" and is further amended by striking therefrom the word "herewith" and inserting in place thereof the words, "said sections."

SECTION 83. Subsection 7 of section 925—113 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 84. Subsection 3 of section 925—113a and section 925—118a of the statutes are amended by striking from said subsection and section the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking out the word, "subsection" in the last sentence of section 925—118a and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "section;" also by striking out the words, "chapter 40b, statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof, "of the statutes."

Section 85. Section 925—130a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sub-division 1, of section 925 of the revised statutes of Wisconsin for 1898," and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 925—1."

Section 86. Section 925—175a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 87. Section 925—176a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following matter, "subdivision 176, as well as the provisions of subdivisions 190 to 197a" and by in-

serting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 925—176 and 925—190 to 925—197a, inclusive."

Section 88. Subsection 1 of section 925—204 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "subsection 2 of this statute," and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 89. Section 925m—301 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "these sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 925m—301 to 925m—319, inclusive."

SECTION 90. Section 925m—302 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "these sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925m—501 to 925m—519, inclusive;" also by striking out the section number "925m—318" and inserting in lieu thereof the section number "925m—319."

Section 91. Section 925m—303 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "these sections" wherever they occur in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 925m—301 to 925m—319, inclusive."

Section 92. Subsection 1 of section 925m—307 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "these sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 925m—301 to 925m—319, inclusive."

Section 93. Section 925m—315 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "these sections" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 925m—301 to 925m—319, inclusive."

Section 94. Subsection 18 of section 925—xx of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "act" and inserting in place thereof the word, "section."

Section 95. Section 926a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following matter: "provided that, as to all such eases occurring prior to the taking effect of this act, such direct action or proceeding may be commenced within three months after the passage and publication of this act, but not thereafter;" also by striking out the last sentence of said section.

Section 96. Subsection 2 of section 926—21 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "act" and inserting in place thereof the word "section."

Section 97. Subsection 3 of section 926--30 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof the words, "of the statutes."

Section 98. Section 926—101j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 926—101j to 926—101n, inclusive."

SECTION 99. Section 926—116 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following words and figures, "sections 926—115 to 926—117, inclusive."

SECTION 100. Section 926—118 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word; "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following words and figures: "Sections 926—118 to 926—125, inclusive."

Section 101. Section 926—124 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 926—118 to 926—125, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the word, "herein" and inserting in place thereof the word, "therein."

Section 102. Section 926—125 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figure and words. "2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the figures, "926—119."

Section 103. Subsections 1 and 5 of section 926—125k of the statutes are amended by striking from each subsection the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 926—125k to 926—125q, inclusive."

Section 104. Subsection 1 of section 926—125n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "provided in sections 926—125k to 926—125p, inclusive."

Section 105. Subsection 1 of section 926 -1250 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "herein" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "in sections 926—125k to 926—125q, inclusive."

SECTION 106. Subsection 2 of section 926—1250 and section 926—125p of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following words and figures, "sections 926—125k to 926—125q, inclusive."

Section 107. Section 496t of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 496q to 496t, inclusive."

Section 108. Section 926—143 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein otherwise provided" and inserting in place thereof the following: "otherwise provided in sections 926—139 to 926—142, inclusive."

SECTION 109. Sections 926—155 and 926—156 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof in each section the following: "Sections 926—148 to 926—156, inclusive."

Section 110. Section 927—12 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 927—11 to 927—19, inclusive."

Section 111. Section 959—27 of the statutes is amended to read: "Section 959—27. Any and all special improvement bonds issued under the provisions hereof shall constitute a lien and be subject to foreclosure in accordance with the provisions of section * * 925—197a."

SECTION 112. Sections 959—30a, 959—30b, and 959—30j of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever said words appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "Sections 959—30a to 959—30i, inclusive."

Section 113. Section 959—41m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section one of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following, "section 959—411"; also by striking out the words "this act" at the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Sections 959—411 to 959—41n, inclusive:" also by striking out the words: "as heretofore or hereafter amended."

SECTION 114. Section 959—41n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "the first section of this act" and inserting in place thereof. "section 958—411;" also by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof "sections 959—411 to 959—41n, inclusive."

SECTION 115. Sections 959—46h, 959—46i, 959—46k, 959—46o, 959—46t, 959—46u, and subsection 2 of section 959—46l of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words "this act" wherever said words appear and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 959—46e to 959—46u, inclusive."

Section 116. Section 959—73 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 959—71 to 959—77, inclusive;" also by striking out the words "statutes of 1898 and acts amendatory thereof."

SECTION 117. Section 959—75 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "of the statutes of 1898" and the words "of said statutes."

Section 118. Section 959—76 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "of 1898."

SECTION 119. Section 959—78 of the statutes is amended by striking out the section number, the section itself to remain a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

Section 120. Section 959—89 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words "this section."

Section 121. Sections 990—1, 990—2, 990—3, 990—6, 990—7, 990—9, 990—10, 990—11, 990—13, 990—15, 990—16, 990—18, 990—22, 990—23, 990—24, 990—25, 990—27, 990—30, 990—31, and 990—32, and subsection 2 of section 990—5 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act," wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive."

Section 122. Section 990—10 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "section 11 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures "section 990—11."

Section 123. Sections 1010c and 1010d of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1010a to 1010d, inclusive."

Section 124. Section 1010f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1010e to 1010h, inclusive."

Section 125. Section 1010g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the preceding sections" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1010e and 1010f."

Section 126. Section 1010h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this chapter" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1010e to 1010g, inclusive."

Section 127. Sections 1022—3, 1022—4, 1022—6, 1022—7, 1022—9, 1022—18, 1022—20, 1022—28, and subsection 1 of section 1022—57 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever said words appear and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1022—1 to 1022—62, inclusive."

Section 128. Section 1022—18 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "this law" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "said sections."

Section 129. Section 1022—41 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "sections 19 and 20" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 1022—19 and 1022—20." Section 1022—50 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words " of this act."

Section 130. Subsection 10a of section 1038 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "section 1038"

and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section": also by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 1042c to 1042i, inclusive, and 1056."

SECTION 131. Sections 1042c, 1042g, 1042h and 1042i, of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words. "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1042c to 1042i, inclusive, subsection 10a of section 1038 and section 1056."

SECTION 132. Paragraph 4 of section 1042f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 92 of the laws of 1901" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures "section 1052."

SECTION 133. Section 1057c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 72 of the laws of 1903", and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1042, 1051, 1057, 1057a, and 1057b."

Section 134. Section 1077e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure "section 2" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "section 1077b."

Section 135. Subsection 5 of section 1087—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1087—1 to 1087—24, inclusive."

Section 136. Section 1087—2 of the statutes is amended by striking from the first sentence thereof the words, "hereinafter specified" and inserting in place thereof the following: "specified in sections 1087—4."

Section 137. Section 1087—3 of the statutes is amended by striking from the first sentence thereof the word. "two" and inserting in place thereof the following: "1087—2."

Section 138. Sections 1087—9, 1087—10, 1087—14, 1087—16, 1087—19, 1087—20, 1087—23, 1087—24, subsections 3 and 4 of section 1087—5, subsections 1, 4 and 5 of section 1087—13, and subsection 8 of section 1087—15 of the statutes are amended by striking from each of said sections and subsections the words "this act", wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1087—1 to 1087—24, inclusive."

Section 139. Section 1087—36 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1087—32."

Section 140. Section 1087—42 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "in the preceding section" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1087—41."

Section 141. Section 1087—43 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1087—31 to 1087—42, inclusive."

Section 142. Section 1087—54 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "preceding section" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1087—53."

Section 143. Section 1087—55 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "preceding section" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1087—54."

SECTION 144. Section 1087—56 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1087—45 to 1087—56, inclusive."

Section 145. Section 1271e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "Sections 1271a to 1271k, inclusive."

Section 146. Section 1271k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "any of the sections of this act, or does any of the acts by the provisions of this law forbidden," and inserting in place thereof the following: "or does any of the acts forbidden by sections 1271a to 1271k, inclusive."

SECTION 147. Section 1273a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words "this section."

Section 148. Sections 1286a and 1286b of the statutes are amended by striking from each of said sections the word and figures "of 1898" wherever they appear.

Section 149. Subsection 2 of section 1296b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words "this section."

Section 150. Section 1299 l of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "herein contained" and inserting in place thereof the following: "contained in sections 1299 j to 1299 l, inclusive."

Section 151. Sections 1321a and 1325f of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the word and figures, "of 1898" wherever they appear.

SECTION 152. Section 1326n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act."

SECTION 153. Subdivision 5 of section 1363n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 54. Wisconsin statutes of 1898 entitled Town and Village Drains."

and acts amendatory thereof," and inserting the words "Chapter 54 of the statutes, entitled 'Town and Village Drains."

Section 154. Subdivision 4 of section 1379—11 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 419 of the laws of 1905 of Wisconsin;" and also the following: "chapter 419 of the laws of 1905," and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b, inclusive."

SECTION 155. Section 1379—21 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words and figures, "sections 4, 7 or 27 hereof" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1379—14, 1379—17 or 1379—31f.

Section 156. Subsection 2 of section 1379—23 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 157. Section 1379—28 of the statutes is amended by striking from the last sentence thereof the words, "provisions of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "provisions of sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b, inclusive:" also by striking from the last sentence of the section the words, "shall this act."

Section 158. Section 1379—30a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 1 of chapter 419, laws of 1905, of Wisconsin" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1379—11."

Section 159. Section 1379-30d of the statutes is amended to read: "Section 1379-30d. The provisions of sections 1379-11 to 1379-32b, inclusive, " " except sections 1379-12, where amilicable and not in convict with the provisions of sections 1379-30a to 1379-30e, inclusive, shall apply to the proceedings authorized by the last mentioned sections."

Section 160. Section 1379—30e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1379—30a to 1379—30e. inclusive:" also by striking therefrom the words, "now pending or hereafter instituted."

Section 161. Section 1379—31 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section 10 of this act" and the words "section 10 hereof" and by inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1379—20;" also by striking from said section the words and figures "section 20 hereof" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1379—30."

Section 162. Section 1379-31f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section eight hereof" and in-

serting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1379—18;" also by striking from the last line thereof the word and figures, "of 1898;" also by striking out the words "section two of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1379—12:" also by striking out the words "section four hereof," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1379—14."

Section 163. Section 1379—31n of the statutes is repealed and a new section is created to read: "Section 1379—31n. Drainage districts in process of organization on June 22, 1905, under statutes existing immediately prior to that day shall perfect their organizations under said statutes unless the court otherwise orders; but after corporate organization and authority are so completed and acquired all further proceedings shall be had under sections 1379—11 to 1379—32h, inclusive, in so far as said sections apply to such proceedings. All drainage districts organized under sections repealed on June 22, 1905, by section 1379—32b shall be governed by said sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b inclusive: but said sections shall not impair or affect the validity or the method of collecting any bond or note issued by any such district prior to the day aforesaid."

Section 164. Section 1379—31q of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b, inclusive."

SECTION 165. Section 1379—31r of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section ten hereof;" also the words, "section ten of this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1379—20."

Section 166. Section 1379—31t of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "in this chapter provided for" and inserting in place thereof the following: "provided for in sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b;" also by striking out the last sentence of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The provisions of this section shall not be retroactive and apply to drainage districts organized prior to June 22, 1905, and to those then in process of organization as well as to these organized under sections 1379—11 to 1379—32b, inclusive."

Section 167. Section 1379—32a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section one to section forty-three, inclusive, of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1379—11 to 1379—32, inclusive;" also by striking from said section the words, "section forty-five hereof" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sec-

tion 1379 32b;" also by striking from said section the word and figures "of 1898."

Section 168. Section 1409a—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1409a—1, 1409a—2 or 1409a—3."

Section 169. Sections 1409—3, 1409—5, 1409—6, 1409—7, 1409—8 and 1409—9 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1409—1 to 1409—9, inclusive."

Section 170. Section 1410aa of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "of 1898."

Section 171. Section 1410ab of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "section 1410 of the statutes of 1898, and of chapter 144 of the laws of 1903," and inserting in place thereof, "sections 1410 to 1410aa, inclusive."

Section 172. Section 1410ac of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof "section 1410ab."

SECTION 173. Section 1416—9 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 5 of this act" and inserting in place thereof "section 1416—8."

SECTION 174. Sections 1416—11, 1416—12, 1416—13, and 1416—14 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act," wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1416—1 to 1416—14, inclusive."

SECTION 175. Subsections 4 and 9 and the last paragraph of section 1419 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each of said subsections and paragraphs the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 176. The first paragraph of section 1421d, and section 1421o of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words "this act," wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1421c to 1421p, inclusive."

SECTION 177. The fourth paragraph of section 1421j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "herein" and inserting in place thereof, "sections 1421c to 1421p, inclusive."

Section 178. Subsection 1 of section 1421p of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chap-

ter 363, laws of 1905 and the amendments thereto" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive."

Section 179. Section 1421—5 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "of 1898."

Section 180. Section 1435b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures "chapter 306 of the laws of 1901" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1435b and 1435c;" also by striking out the word "act" immediately following the words "fees specified in this" and inserting in place thereof the word "section."

SECTION 181. Section 1435d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof "sections 1435 to 1436, inclusive."

SECTION 182. Section 1435c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 87 of the laws of 1899" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1436a to 1436d, inclusive, and 1435c, 1435d, and 1435e."

Section 183. Sections 1435f, 1435g and 1436 are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act," wherever they appear, and inserting in each place the following: "sections 1435 to 1435f, inclusive, 1435g and 1436."

Section 184. Section 1435f—13 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

SECTION 185. Section 1435f—15 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the first two words "This aet" and inserting in place thereof the following: "Sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive."

Section 186. Section 1435f—18 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein required" and inserting in place thereof the following: "required in sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive."

Section 187. Sections 1435f—19 and 1435f—20 are severally amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided" wherever the same appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "provided for in sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive."

Section 188. Sections 1435f--21, 1435f--24 and subsection 3 of section 1435f--22 are severally amended by striking therefrom the words "this ref" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1435f--12 to 1435f--24, inclusive."

Section 189. Subsection 1 of section 1425f - 22 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act,"

and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1435f -23."

Section 190. Section 1435f-23 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act."

Section 191. Section 1435f—24 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "herein defined" and inserting in place thereof the following: "defined in sections 1435f—12 to 1435f—24, inclusive."

SECTION 192. Sections 1436a, 1436b, 1436e and 1436d of the statues the repealed.

Section 193. Section 1436e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "after the passage of this act;" also by striking therefrom the following words and figures, "provided in chapter 426 of the laws 1903" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "provided in sections 1435 to 1436, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" wherever they appear in the section and inserting in the first place thereof the words and figures "section 1436f," in the second place thereof the words, "this section" and in the third place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1436e and 1436f."

Section 194. Section 1436f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1436e."

Section 195. Section 1437b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided" and inserting in place thereof the following: "provided in sections 1437 to 1437d, inclusive."

Section 196. Section 1437d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1437 to 1437d, inclusive."

Section 197. Section 1440 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "of 1898 as amended by chapter 309 of the laws of 1903."

SECTION 198. Section 1455n of the statutes is amended by striking from the last paragraph thereof the following: "This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, but"

Section 199. Section 1465 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 200. Sections 1480t—4 and 1480t—11 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "of this act."

Section 201. Section 1480t---13 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898."

Section 202. Section 1480t—15 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end and thereof the words, "this act" and adding in place thereof the following: "sections 1480t—1 to 1480t—17, inclusive."

SECTION 203. Section 1480t—17 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "statutes of 1898, as amended."

Section 204. Sections 1481b, 1481c, and 1481d and 1481c of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1481a to 1481c, inclusive."

SECTION 205. Section 2 of chapter 65, Laws of 1907 is added to Section 1481m and amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 206. Sections 1492e—1, 1492e—11 and 1492e—14 of the statutes are severally amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1492e—1 to 1492e—19, inclusive."

SECTION 207. Sections 1492e—13 and 1492e—18 of the statutes are severally amended by striking therefrom the words, "this chapter" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1492e—1 to 1492e—19, inclusive."

Section 208. Sections 1492i and 1492j of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "section one of this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1492g;" and are further amended by striking from said section 1492i the words, "chapter 440 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1901" and by striking from said section 1492j the words and figures, "chapter 440 of the general laws of 1901," and inserting in each of said sections in place of the matter so stricken out, the following: "sections 1492aa, 1492ab and 1492b to 1492eg, inclusive."

Section 209. Section 14921 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure, "section 5" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1492k."

Section 210. Section 1404ab of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 4 of this act" and inserting in place thereof, "section 1494ad."

SECTION 211. Section 1494ad of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1494aa to 1494ad, inclusive."

SECTION 212. Section 1494p—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following matter, "provided such a board is created as contemplated in bill number 427, A., and if not so created then the state board of forestry."

Section 213. Subsection 5 of section 1494t—3m of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "this act" and adding in place thereof the words, "sections 1494t—3 and 1494t—3m."

Section 214. Subsections 9 of section 1494t—3m of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the following: "statutes of 1898, and acts amendatory thereto."

Section 215. Subsection 10 of section 1494t—3m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section last referred to" and inserting in place thereof the following: "subsection 9"; also by striking therefrom the words, "said section" and inserting in place thereof the words, "said subsection."

Section 216. Subsection 17 of section 1494t—3m of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "and acts amendatory thereto."

SECTION 217. Subsection 18 of section 1494t—3m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "and acts amendatory thereof."

SECTION 218. Sections 1494x—2, 1494x—6, 1494x—7, 1494x—8, 1494x—9, 1494x—10, 1494x—11, 1494x—14 and 1494x—16 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place the following: "sections 1494x—1 to 1494x—16, inclusive."

SECTION 219. Section 1494x—15 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "any section of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1494x—1 to 1494x—16, inclusive"; also by striking out the word, "herein" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "therein."

Section 220. Sections 1494—5, 1494—9, 1494—101 and 1404—10m are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the fellowing "sections 1494—1 to 1494—10m."

Section 221. Section 1494—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

Section 222. Sections 1494—11, 1494—14, 1494—15 and 1494—16 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever they appear and in-

serting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1494-11 to 1494-18, inclusive."

Section 223. Section 1494—18 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and the words "this act" where they appear therein and by inserting in the first place thereof the following: "Sections 1494—11 to 1494—18, inclusive."

Section 224. Subdivision 1 of section 1494—32 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided for" and inserting in place thereof the following: "provided for in sections 1494—31 to 1494—39, inclusive."

Section 225. Sections 1494—36, 1494—38 and 1494—39 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1494—31 to 1494—39, inclusive."

Section 226. Section 1494—53 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1494—52."

Section 227. Sections 1494—54, 1494—55 and 1494—56 are severally amended by striking from each section the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place the following: "sections 1494—41 to 1494—64, inclusive."

Section 228. Section 1494—58 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "the preceding section of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1494—57;" also by striking out the words, "of this act" in the first sentence of said section; also by striking from the second sentence of said section the words, "to this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "of sections 1494—41 to 1494—64, inclusive."

Section 229. Section 1494—60 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "section 19" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1494—59."

Section 230. Sections 1494—63 and 1494—64 of the statutes are amended by striking out their section number, said sections however, to remain in force as a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

Section 231. Section 1494—74 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "chapter 440 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1901, and the laws supplementary thereto and amendatory thereof," and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1492aa to 1492eg, inclusive,"

SECTION 232. Section 1494—75 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1494—71 to 1494—77, inclusive."

SECTION 233. Section 1494—76 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words and figure, "section 3 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1494—73."

Section 234. Sections 1494—102, 1494—106, 14°4—109, 1494—110 and 14°4—111 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each section the words, "this act" wherever they appear, and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 14°94—101 to 14°94—111, inclusive."

Section 235. Sections 1494—103 and 1494—104 of the statutes are severally amended by striking out the words, "of this act" in line 6 of section 1494—103 and in line 2 of section 1494—104; also by striking out the words, "this act" at the end of section 1494—103 and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "sections 1494—101 to 1494—111, inclusive."

Section 236. Section 1494—105 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1494—101 to 1494—111, inclusive:" also by striking therefrom the words, "herein granted" and inserting in place of the words, "granted in sections 1494—101 to 1494—111, inclusive:" also by striking cut the words, "herein imposed" and inserting in heu thereof the words, "imposed by said sections."

SECTION 237. Section 1496b of the statutes is amended by striking cut the following: "Section 1, chapter 484, laws of 1905, is hereby amended to read."

Section 238. Section 1494—135 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1494—131 to 1494—135, inclusive."

Section 239. Subsection 6 of section 1497 of the statutes is amended to read: "6. They shall report in * * * each even numbered year to the governor their transactions for the biennial term ending the * * * thirtieth day of June of that year."

Section 240. Section 1497c—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

SECTION 241. Sections 1497c—3 and 1497c—7 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words.

"this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1497c—1 to 1497c—7, inclusive."

Section 242. Section 14970 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 14971 to 1497p, inclusive."

Section 243. Section 1497p of the statutes is amended by striking out the word, "herein" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "in sections 14971 to 1497p, inclusive."

Section 244. Subsection 1 of section 1498 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "as amended by chapter 353 laws of 1899."

Section 245. Section 1498b—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words and figures: "statutes of 1898;" also by striking therefrom the following, "statutes of 1898, and act amendatory thereof:" also by inserting the word "section" before the figures and letter "1498a;" also by inserting the word "section" before the figures and letter "1498b;" also, by striking out the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1498 to 1498b—2, inclusive."

Section 246. Section 1498i of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 217. Section 1498k-1 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 248. Section 1498w of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1498w and 1498w."

Section 249. Sections 1498—12 and 1498—15 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1498—10 to 1498—15, inclusive."

Section 250. Section 1198-20 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "section 20, chapter 437 laws of 1903" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 4565k;" also by striking from said section the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1498-20 and 4562d."

Section 251. Section 1505a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898" wherever they appear.

Section 252. Section 1512 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 253. Section 1542f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1542a to 1542f, inclusive."

SECTION 254. Sections 1551 and 1557a of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each section the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 255. Section 1565 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the following: "of 1898 and all acts amendatory thereof."

Section 256. Section 1565h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

Section 257. Section 1565m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1565d to 1565m, inclusive."

Section 258. Section 1565n of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 259. Sections 1570, 1574, 1576, 1577 and 1580 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1570 to 1584i, inclusive."

Section 260. Section 1575 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided for" and inserting in place thereof the following: "provided for in sections 1570 to 1584i, inclusive."

SECTION 261. Section 1581 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this chapter" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1570 to 1584i, inclusive."

Section 262. Subsection 1 of section 1584 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the following: "and chapter 320, laws of 1907."

Section 263. Section 1584b of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words and figures, "section 21 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1584f."

Section 264. Section 1584c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 16 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "section 1584a."

Section 265. Subsection 5 of section 1584cn of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 266. Section 1584e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "sections 16, 17, 18 and 19 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1584a to 1584d, inclusive,"

SECTION 267. Section 1584f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1584a to 1584e, inclusive."

Section 268. Section 1584i of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 22 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1584g."

Section 269. Section 1626 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "of 1898."

Section 270. Subsection 1 of section 1627 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words, "as amended or hereafter amended."

Section 271. Section 1630c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 272. Section 1631n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1631k to 1631n, inclusive."

Section 273. Section 1636-2 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words and figure, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636-1."

Section 274. Section 1636—6 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure, "section 1" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636—4."

Section 275. Section 1636—17 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1636—14 to 1636—16, inclusive."

Section 276. Sections 1636—18, 1636—19, 1636—22, 1636—24, 1636—25, 1636—27, 1636—29 and 1636—30 of the statutes are amended by striking from each section the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1636—18 to 1636—30, inclusive."

Section 277. Subsection 2 of section 1636—25 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 278. Section 1636—26 of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "section 11 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636—28."

Section 279. Section 1636—32 and section 1636—35 of the statutes are amended by striking from each section the words,

"this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "sections 1636-31 to 1636-35, inclusive."

SECTION 280. Sections 1636—39, 1636—41, 1636—45 and 1636—46 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each section the words "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1636—39 to 1636—46, inclusive."

Section 281. Section 1636—44 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "section 4 and 5" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1636—42 and 1636—43."

Section 282. Sections 1636—53, 1636—55 and 1636—57, and subsection 1 of section 1636—47 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1636—47 to 1636—57, inclusive."

Section 283. Section 1636—53 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636—47."

Section 284. Section 1636—55 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1636—47 to 1636—57, inclusive;" also by striking from the end thereof the following words and figures: "chapter 55 of the laws of 1899 and the acts amendatory thereof," and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive."

Section 285. Section 1636—73 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure "section 1" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636—71."

Section 286. Section 1636-74 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom he words and figure "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1636-71."

Section 287. Section 1636-76 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act contrary to its provisions" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1636-71 to 1636-77, inclusive, contrary to the provisions of said sections:" also by striking from said section the words "of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words "of said sections."

Section 288. Section 1636—77 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "sections 1636—71 to 1636—77."

SECTION 289. Section 1636—78 of the statutes is amended by repealing its section number and excluding it from the statutes, without affecting its force and validity as a section of the session laws.

Section 290. Sections 1636—83a and section 1636—84 of the statutes are amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—81 to 1636—84, inclusive."

Section 291. Sections 1636—108 and 1636—109 of the statutes are amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—101 to 1636—109, inclusive."

Section 292. Section 1636—109 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 2, 3 and 4" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—102, 1636—103 and 1636—104."

Section 293. Sections 1636—134 and 1636—135 of the statutes are amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—131 to 1636—135, inclusive."

Section 294. Section 1636—135 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "herein" and inserting in place thereof the word, "therein."

Section 295. Sections 1636—138 and 1636—139 of the statutes are amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—136 to 1636—139, inclusive."

Section 296. Sections 1636—150, 1636—153, 1636—154, 1636—156, 1636—158 and 1636—159 of the statutes are amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—150 to 1636—159, inclusive."

Section 297. Sections 1636—181, 1636—182, 1636—195, 1636—196, 1636—198, 1636—199 and 1636—200 of the statutes are amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1636—180 to 1636—201, inclusive."

Section 298. Subsection 12 of section 1636—181 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein used" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "used in sections 1636—180 to 1636—201, inclusive."

Section 299. Subsections 6 and 7 of section 16361 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 300. Sections 1638 to 1644, inclusive, of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 301. Sections 1675—1b and 1675—1c of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the following: "section 1 of this act" and inserting in each place thereof the following: "section 1675—1a."

Section 302. Section 1684—7 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this chapter;" also by striking out the words "of 1898."

SECTION 303. Sections 1684m—4, 1684m—9, 1684m—26, 1684m—31, 1684m—36, 1684m—60, 1684m—61, 1684m—62, and 1684m—63 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this chapter."

Section 304. Sections 1684m—64, 1684m—65 and 1684m—66 of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof its section number, and excluding it from the statutes without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

Section 305. Section 1727a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the words, "section one of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 306. Section 1728j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this section" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1728a to 1728j, inclusive."

SECTION 307. Sections 1728k and 1728l of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 308. Section 4 of chapter 330 of the laws of 1899 is hereby detached from sections 1728m, 1728n and 1728o, as printed in Sanborn and Sanborn's Supplement, is renumbered to be section 1728o—1 and is amended by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 1728m, 1728n and 1728o."

Section 309. Section 1728x of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this law" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1728p to 1728za, inclusive."

Section 310. Section 1728z of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this section" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 1728y."

SECTION 311. Section 1728za of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "providing that no" and inserting in place thereof the word, "no."

SECTION 312. Section 1729a—10 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 313. Sections 1747a—1, 1747a—4 and 1747a—5 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1747a—1 to 1747a—5, inclusive."

Section 314. Section 1747a—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following: "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the following: "section 1747a—1." Also by striking out the words "this act" at the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 1747a—1 to 1747a—5, inclusive."

Section 315. Sections 1747—3, 1747—7, 1747—10, 1747—13, 1747—15, 1747—17, 1747—18, 1747—19, 1747—24, 1747—31, 1747—33, 1747—45, 1747—46, 1747—47, 1747—52, 1747—53, 1747—54, and 1747—55 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "1747—1 to 1747—55, inclusive."

Section 316. Section 1747—5 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "hereby created" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "created by sections 1747—1 to 1747—55, inclusive."

Section 317. Section 1747—14 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 13 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1747—13."

Section 318. Section 1747—15 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein provided for."

SECTION 319. Section 1750a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898;" also by striking therefrom the words, "of said statutes."

Section 320. Section 2 of chapter 277 of the laws of 1907 is added to subsection 2 of section 1777a of the statutes and amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 460 laws of 1905"

and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1497k."

Section 321. Subsection 6 of section 1778 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 322. Section 1778a—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1778a—1 and 1778a—2."

Section 323. Section 1778h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" at the beginning of the section and inserting in place thereof the words and figures. "Sections 1778a and 1778b to 1778h, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 324. Section 1786g, 1786h of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 325. Section 1787a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 326. Section 1787c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 4 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1787d."

SECTION 327. Section 1787cm, 1787h, and 1787o of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive."

Section 328. Section 1787d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1787a."

Section 329. Section 1787i of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 12 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 17871;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 13 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1787m."

Section 330. Section 1787m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 9 of this act"

and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1787i."

Section 331. Section 1787o—3b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898 and acts amendatory thereto."

Section 332. Section 1787o-5 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1787o-1 to 1787o-5, inclusive."

Section 333. Section 1791n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 334. Section 1791n—3, 1791n—7 and 1791n—8 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1791n—1, to 1791n—8, inclusive."

Section 335. Section 1791—4 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "the preceding sections of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sections 1791n—1 to 1791n—3, inclusive."

Section 336. Sections 1792 to 1797, inclusive, of the statutes, except sections 1795 and 1795a, are repealed.

Section 337. Sections 1797—1, 1797—2, 1797—5, 1797—6, 1797—8, 1797—13, 1797—14, 1797—17, 1797—27, 1797—31, 1797—33, 1797—34, 1797—35 and 1797—38 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" wherever they appear and inserting in each place thereof the words "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive."

Section 338. Subsection h of section 1797—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 363, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1905, and amendatory acts" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures "sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive."

Section 339. Section 1797—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 35 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—35."

Section 340. Subsection b and d of section 1797—12 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words and figures, "section 12 of chapter 362 of the laws of 1905" and inserting in each place thereof the word and figures, section 1797—12."

Section 341. Section 1797—12a of the statutes is amended by striking out the section numbers; the section itself to remain a part of the laws of the session at which enacted.

Section 342. Section 1797—12n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1797—11m and 1797—12n;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 362 of the laws of 1905 and of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "said chapter 362 of the laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the words "said sections."

Section 343. Section 1797—13 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 12 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—12;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 16 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—16."

Section 344. Subsection d of section 1797—14 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "section 12" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—12."

Section 345. Subsection f of section 1797—14 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 12 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—12."

Section 346. Section 1797—15 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 16 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—16."

Section 347. Subsection d of section 1797—18 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 2 (including subdivisions a and b) of chapter 362 laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—2;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures "section 2 (including subdivisions a and b) of chapter 362 of the laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—2;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 27 of chapter 362 of the laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—27."

Section 348. Subsection e of section 1797—18 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 27 of chapter 362, laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the words, "section 1797—27."

Section 349. Section 1797 29 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 12 and 14 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1797—12 and 1797—14."

Section 350. Section 1797—35 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 16 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1797—16."

Section 351. Section 1797—36 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive"; also by striking out all of said section after and including the word, "provided."

SECTION 352. Section 1797—37 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the section number, and excluding same from the statutes without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

SECTION 353. Sections 1797—42, 1797—45, 1797—51, 1797—53, and 1797—59 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1797—39 to 1797—60, inclusive."

Section 354. Section 1797—43 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "hereof" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "of section 1797—39 to 1797—60, inclusive."

Section 355. Section 1797—47 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 362 of the laws of 1905, or any act amendatory thereof" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive."

Section 356. Section 1797—47 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1797—39 to 1797—60, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "said sections."

Section 357. Section 1797—60 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein contained" and inserting in place thereof the words, "contained in sections 1797—39 to 1797—60, inclusive."

Section 358. Section 1797g—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 1797g—1 to 1797g—2:" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 362, laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1797—1 to 1797—38, inclusive."

Section 359. Section 1797m of the statutes is amended by striking out the section number, without affecting its validity as a part of the session laws, Sections 1797m—1, 1797m—10, 1797m—22, 1797m—33, 1797m—46, 1797m—60, 1797m—70, 1797m—71, 1797m—72, 1797m—74, 1797m—76, 1797m—78, 1797m—87, 1797m—88, 1797m—89, 1797m—93, 1797m—94, 1797m—95, 1797m—96, 1797m—98, 1797m—100, 1797m—102, 1797m—103, 1797m—104 and 1797m—107 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "sections 1797m—1 to 1797m—109, inclusive."

Section 360. Section 1797m—53 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act;" also by striking therefrom the words "in this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "in sections 1797m—1 to 1797m—109, inclusive."

Section 361. Section 1797m-57 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act."

Section 362. Subsection 5 of section 1797m—105 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

Section 363. Section 1797m—106 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1797m—1 to 1797m—109, inclusive:" also by striking therefrom the words and figures. "Section 1, chapter 362 of the laws of 1905, and acts amendatory thereof" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures. "section 1797—1."

Section 364. Section 1797m—108 of the statutes is amended by striking out the section number without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

Section 305. Section 1797m—109 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom all of the last sentence thereof.

Section 366. Section 1797n to 1797t, inclusive, 1797u and 1797v of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each its section number and excluding it from the statutes without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

SECTION 367. Sections 1797t—1, 1797t—2, 1797t—3, 1797t—4 and 1797t—5 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "sections 1797t—1 to 1797t—12, inclusive."

SECTION 368. Section 1806m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figure, "subsection 1" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 369. Section 1809e of the statutes is amended by striking from the end thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 370. Section 1809d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1809c."

Section 371. Section 1809e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1809f."

Section 372. Section 1809f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1809e."

Section 373. Sections 1809h and 1809i of the statutes are severally amended by striking from the end of each section the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1809e to 1809i, inclusive."

Section 374. Sections 1809f, 1809g, and 1809h of the statutes are amended by striking therefrom the word, "commissioner" wherever the same appears and inserting in each place thereof the words "commission of Wisconsin."

SECTION 375. Section 1809j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 376. Sections 1809m and 1809m of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 18091 to 1809o, inclusive,"

Section 377. Section 1809t of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act."

Section 378. Section 1809u of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1809r to 1809u, inclusive."

Section 379. Subsections 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of section 1816 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 380. Subsection 3 of section 1816m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this aet" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 381. Section 1822a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

SECTION 382. Section 1832 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "the preceding section (1831)" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1831."

Section 383. Section 1908a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the preceding section of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1908."

Section 384. Section 1919c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1919a;" also by striking from the end thereof the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1919a to 1919g, inclusive."

SECTION 385. Section 1919d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the second section of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1919b:" also by striking from the end of said section the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures. "sections 1919a to 1919g, inclusive."

SECTION 386. Section 1919e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1919a to 1919g, inclusive."

Section 387. Section 1919g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chapter 190, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1899" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1919a to 1919f, inclusive."

Section 388. Section 1941a—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this chapter" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1941a—1 to 1941a—4, inclusive."

SECTION 389. Section 1945f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 390. Subsection 3 of section 1946i, subsection 1 of section 1946n, and sections 1946o and 1946q of the statutes are

severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the word and figures, "sections 1946g to 1946q, inclusive."

Section 391. Subsection 3 of section 1946k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 392. Section 1946m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

Section 393. Subsection 3 of section 1946n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898 and acts amendatory thereof;" also by striking therefrom the words, "within thirty days after the passage and publication of this act and;" also by striking therefrom the word, "thereafter."

Section 394. Section 1947j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1947c to 1947k, inclusive."

SECTION 395. Section 1955a—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 442 of the laws of 1901."

Section 396. Section 1966—33a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of the statutes of 1898."

Section 397. Section 1978a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "On and after July 1st, 1903."

Section 398. Section 1978b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom all of the first sentence; also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "1903 and annually thereafter" in the second sentence and inserting in place thereof the word, "annually;" also by striking out all of the last sentence thereof.

Section 399. Section 1978d of the statutes is amended by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "sections 1978a to 1978e, inclusive."

Section 400. Section 1978e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 1978a to 1978d, inclusive."

Section 401. Section 19781 of the statutes is amended by striking out the words, "this act" in line 2 and inserting in place thereof the words, and figures, "sections 1978f to 1978m,

inclusive;" also by striking out the words, "section two of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1978g."

Section 402. Section 1978g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section one" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1978f."

Section 403. Section 1978h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section two" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1978g."

Section 404. Section 1978j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section two of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1978g"; also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of 1898 as amended;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 405. Section 1978k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section one of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 1978f."

Section 406. Section 1978m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "herein mentioned" in line 2 and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "mentioned in sections 1978f to 1978m, inclusive;" also by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898;" also by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "said section;" also by striking out the words, "herein mentioned" in line 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "said sections."

Section 407. Section 2014—27 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 408. Section 2023k of the statutes is repealed.

Section 409. Section 2023q of the statutes is repealed. Section 410. Subsection 1 of section 2024—6 and sections

Section 410. Subsection 1 of section 2024—6 and sections 2024—7, 2024—12, 2024—21, 2024—25, 2024—26, 2024—28, 2024—29, 2024—37, 2024—43, 2024—48, 2024—49, 2024—50, 2024—51, 2024—76, 2024—770, and 2024—78 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this chapter."

Section 411. Section 4 of chapter 396, laws of 1909 is numbered 2024—23a of the statutes and amended by striking out "this act" and inserting "sections 2021, 2022 and 2024—23."

Section 412. Section 2024—45 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 7, chapter 1, of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2021."

SECTION 413. Section 2024—52 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 40, chapter 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2024-45."

Section 414. Section 2024—55 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 45 of chapter 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2024—50"; also by striking therefrom the words and figures "section 45 of chapter 2" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2024—50."

Section 415. Section 2024—77r of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the section number, and excluding it from the statutes without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

Section 416. Section 2024—78n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 2024—781, 2024—78m and 2024—78n."

Section 417. Section 2024—79 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the section number, and excluding it from the statutes without affecting its validity as a section of the session laws.

SECTION 418. Section 2024—80 of the statutes is repealed, and the Wisconsin statutes are amended by striking out the words, "bank examiner" wherever they occur and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "commissioner of banking."

Section 419. Section 2316c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 420. Section 2331a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898."

SECTION 421. Section 2000e, of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 2000a to 2000g, inclusive."

SECTION 422. Section 2342a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 423. Section 2335 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the two next preceding sections" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 2343 and 2344."

SECTION 424. Chapter 2, laws of 1899 shall constitute the beginning of section 2423 of the statutes.

Section 425. Section 2425 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 426. Section 2523 - 2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place

thereof the words and figures, "section 2523-1 to 2523-21, inclusive."

Section 427. Section 2523—7 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "as amended."

Section 428. Section 2523—10 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section (2529—9) 9 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2523—9."

Section 429. Section 2546a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 430. Section 2546d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 2546a."

SECTION 431. Section 2619m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 432. Section 2898a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 433. Section 2932 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "(prosecuted) presented" and inserting in place thereof the word "prosecuted."

SECTION 434. Section 3102 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "section (action)" and inserting in place thereof the word, "action."

Section 435. Section 3185a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 436. Section 3327a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 437. Section 3347k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 438. Section 3347p of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure, "section 1" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 3347e."

Section 439. Section 3363 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 440. Section 3347a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 441. Section 35191 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 3519c to 35191, inclusive."

Section 442. Section 3520c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 3520a to 3520d, inclusive."

Section 443. Section 5 of chapter 276 of the laws of 1909 is added at the end of section 3716m of the statutes and amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 444. Section 3787a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 445. Section 3825 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "Wisconsin statutes of 1898."

Section 446. Section 3840m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898" and inserting before the word "statutes" the words "of the."

SECTION 447. Section 4041a of the statutes as created by chapter 397 laws of 1901, and amended by chapter 267 laws of 1907, and renumbered by section 9 of chapter 660 laws of 1907, and amended by chapter 231 laws of 1909, is renumbered to be section 4041b of the statutes. Section 4041a as existing and printed in the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 prior to the enactment of the aforesaid chapters of the session laws is hereby reenacted so far as it may have been repealed or amended by said chapters.

Section 448. Section 4052d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

Section 449. Section 4052f of the statutes is amended to read: "Section 4052f." Sections 4052c, 4052d and 4052e, of the statutes, shall not apply to, or in, any county court provided with a phonographic reporter under any law existing on May 4 1903."

Section 450. Section 4078c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "(be)" and inserting in place thereof the word, "be."

SECTION 451. Section 4078d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

SECTION 452. Section 4119a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures, "of 1898."

SECTION 453. Section 4157b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word, "Gates" and inserting in place thereof the word, "Rusk."

Section 178. Subsection 1 of section 1421p of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "chap-

by chapter 315 of the laws of 1903;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words. "this section."

Section 455. Section 4372 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom all of the last sentence thereof.

Section 456. Section 4377a and 4385a of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each thereof the words and figures, "of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898."

Section 457. Section 4398g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure. "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 458. Section 4423b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 459. Subsection 3 of section 4438g—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 460. Section 4464d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4464a to 4464c, inclusive."

Section 461. Sections 4479e and 4479e of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4479a to 4479e, inclusive."

Section 462. Sections 4479b and 4479d of the statutes are severally amended by striking therefrom the words and figure. "section 1 of this act" and inserting each place thereof the word and figures. "section 4479a;" also by striking from each the words. "this act" and inserting in each place the words "sections 4479a to 4479e, inclusive."

Section 463. Section 4482b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words. "this act" in line 3 and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482g inclusive:" also by striking therefrom the words and figure. "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4482a."

Section 464. Section 4482c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 1 of this act" in line 19 and inserting in place thereof the word and figure, "section 4482a;" also by striking therefrom the word and figure, "section 1" in line 26 and inserting in place thereof the

word and figures, "section 4482a;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" in line 28 and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482g, inclusive."

Section 465. Section 4482e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 1 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4482a;" also by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482g, inclusive."

Section 466. Section 4482f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482g, inclusive."

Section 467. Section 4482g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482f, inclusive."

Section 468. Sections 4482h and 4482i of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words and figures, "chapter 243 of the laws of 1899" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482a to 4482g, inclusive."

Section 469. Section 4482j of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4482h, 4482i and 4482j."

Section 470. Section 4522d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 1 and 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4522a and 4522b."

Section 471. Section 4522e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4522a to 4522e, inclusive."

SECTION 472. Section 4539e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4539e to 4539h, inclusive."

Section 473. Section 4539g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "section 2 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 4539f;" also by striking out the words, "section 1 hereof" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 4539e"; also by striking out the words, "this act" in line 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 4539e to 4539h, inclusive."

Section 474. Section 4543c—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "and the amendments thereto."

Section 475. Section 4548f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 4 and 5 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures. "sections 4548d and 4548e."

Section 476. Section 4552a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 477. Section 4552m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 478. Section 4557b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4557a and 4557b."

Section 479. Paragraph (c) of section 4560a—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 480. Paragraph (d) of section 4560a—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 28, chapter 489, laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 4560f."

Section 481. Paragraph (a) of section 4560a—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 482. Paragraph (b) of section 4560a—3 is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 3 chapter 489, laws of 1905" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures. "section 4560d."

Section 483. Section 4560a—32 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4560a—25 to 4560a—32, inclusive."

Section 484. Section 4560a—35, subsections 4, 8, 9 and 10 of section 4560a—40 and subsection 4 of section 4560a—48 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words. "this section."

Section 485. Section 4560a—37 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

Section 486. Section 4560a-49 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "the preceding sections of this

act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4560a-42 to 4560a-48, inclusive."

Section 487. Section 4560e-1 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 488. Section 4560d—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 10 of this act" inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4560d—1;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 6 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "subsection 4 of section 4560d."

Section 489. Section 4560d—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 12 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4560d—3."

Section 490. Section 4560d—5 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 3 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "section 4560d".

Section 491. Section 4560f—12 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "all licenses issued under section 15 of this act and:" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "sections 14 and 15 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4560f—10"

Section 492. Section 4560f-13 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 493. Section 4560g—1 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "section 18 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 494. Section 8, chapter 358 of the laws of 1901, amending section 4561a of the statutes is repealed, but this repeal shall not affect section 4561a of the statutes as constituted from section 21, chapter 437 of the laws of 1903 which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 495. Subsection 2 of section 4565e—1 and section 45651, of the statutes are severally amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words. "this section."

Section 496. Section 4575g of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 497. Sections 4575j and 4575k of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4575h to 4575k, inclusive."

SECTION 498. Section 4593m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words. "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 499. Section 4593n of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4593m."

Section 500. Subsection 2 of section 4601 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4600 and 4601."

SECTION 501. Section 4601—3a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures, "sections 4601—1a, 4601—2a and 4601—3a."

Section 502. Section 4601aa of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "statutes of 1898;" also by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of the statutes of 1898."

SECTION 503. Section 4601b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section;" also by striking out the words, "the next preceding section" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 4601a."

SECTION 504. Section 4601e of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, "of 1898 and laws amendatory thereof."

SECTION 505. Section 4601f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4601e."

Section 506. Section 4601g and subsection 2 of section 4601h of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 507. Subsection 3 of section 4601h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this chapter" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 508. Section 4607b—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4607b—1 to 4607b—3, inclusive."

Section 509. Section 4607b—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4607b—1 and 4607b—2."

Section 510. Section 4607b—9 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4607b—4 to 4607b—9, inclusive."

Section 511. Section 4607d—2 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4607d—1."

Section 512. Sections 4608n and 4608o of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 513. Sections 4608p, 4608q, 4608r, 4608s, and 4608t of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4608p to 4608t, inclusive."

SECTION 514. Sections 4734a, 4734b and 4734c of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "section 4734a to 4734l, inclusive."

Section 515. Section 4734d of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "hereunder" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "under sections 4734a to 4734l, inclusive."

Section 516. Section 4734f of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figure, "section 3 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the word and figures, "section 4734c."

Section 517. Section 4734k of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "of this act."

SECTION 518. Sections 4918—5, 4918—8 and 4918—9 of the statutes are severally amended by striking from each the words, "this act" and inserting in each place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4918—1 to 4918—10, inclusive."

Section 519. Subsection 5 of section 4947a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

SECTION 520. Section 4960c—3 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "sections 4960c—1 to 4960c—7, inclusive."

Section 521. Subsection 1 of section 4966 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words, "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words, "this section."

Section 522. The purposes of this act are to amend certain sections of the statutes by correcting errors therein, to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes that have been either

superseded or repealed by implication, and to exclude certain sections from the statutes without affecting their validity as sections of the session laws, for convenience in consolidation and revision of the statutes; and the act shall be interpreted as accomplishing those purposes without effecting any repeals by implication or any substantive changes of law.

Section 523. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 632, S.1

[Published July 22, 1911.

CHAPTER 664.

AN ACT to amend certain sections and chapters of the laws of 1911, by correcting errors therein and for convenience in consolidation and revision of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 12 of the laws of 1911 is numbered section 1797m—86m of the statutes.

Section 2. Section 1 of chapter 14 of the laws of 1911 is numbered section 1797:n—74m of the statutes.

Section 3. Section 1 of chapter 28 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 1797—37m the words, "section 12, chapter 362 laws of 1905" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 1797—12 of the statutes."

Section 4. Chapter 50 of the laws of 1911 is amended by striking from section 2394—2 the words, "the preceding section of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "section 2394—1."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from section 2394—3 the words, "as amended by chapter 254 of the laws of 1907"; also by striking therefrom the words, "the two preceding sections of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 and 2394—2" and by striking out the words, "as amended" and the words, "and amendatory acts" and by striking out the words, "the preceding sections of this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 and 2394—2."

Said chapter is further amended by striking from subsection 1 of section 2394—4 the words, "this act" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive," and by striking out from the last paragraph of said section the words, "this act and acts amendatory thereof" and inserting in